19.5 Subject always to Clauses 19.1, 19.2, 19.6, 19.7 and 19..8 of this Schedule 2, the total liability 

of each Party to the other under or in connection with this Contract whether arising in contract, 
tort, negligence, breach of statutory duty or otherwise shall in no event exceed the greater of: 

19.5.1 £5,000,000; or 

19.5.2 one hundred and twenty five per cent (125%) of the total Contract Price paid or payable 
by the Authority to the Contractor for the Services. 

19.6 Subject always to Clause 19.1, in no event shall either Party be liable to the other for any: 

19.6.1 loss of profits, loss of business, loss of revenue, loss of an opportunity, or loss of

[...]

£5,000,000 at Clause 19.5 of this Schedule 2 shall be replaced with £3,000,000 

19.7.3 is equal to, exceeds or will exceed £10,000,000 then the figure of £5,000,000 at Clause 

19.5 of this Schedule 2 shall be replaced with £10,000,000 and the figure of one 
hundred and twenty five percent (125%) at Clause 19.5 of this Schedule 2 shall be 
deemed to have been deleted and replaced with one hundred and fifteen percent 
(115%). 

19.8 Subject always to Clauses 19.1, 19.2, 19.6 and 19.9 of this Schedule 2 the Contractor's 
aggregate liability in respect of loss of or damage to Authority Data or breach of the Data 

Protection Legislation that is caused by Default of the Contractor occurring in each and any